MARQUANT"

Monteringsanvisning for vaggfaste
Monteringsanvisning for veggfeste
Instrukcja montazu uchwytu sciennego

Installation Instructions for Wall Bracket

929-069

SV Bruksanvisning i original

NO Bruksanvisning i original

PL  Instrukcja obstugi w oryginale
EN  Operating instructions in original

19.10.2011 © Jula AB



SVENSKA 4

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR .......ocooiitetieeeeeteeee et teeeee et et ee et s et eeeaeseae et e e s easesssese s esesess s es et esessenasesesens 4
B =15 3 I O 4
BESKRIVNING ... ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e ea et e e et e e emeeeeee e e ameeeeameeeemneeeseeeamteeeaneeanseeaseeeanseeaannean 4
L= = 0 1 RS 4
L= = R 5
IMONTERING . ... .ottt b ekt e oh bt e et e e e b et oo ket eehe e e embe e e b be e sabeesmbeeanbeeesmbeeennneens 5
RV 45T 4 <Y/ P PUUTPRN 5
[V To) ) (=Y g Ta T T o= 1= T=T = I Y=L [ USSR 6
Montering pa betong- eller t€gEIVAGQ ... .vueriiii i 6
LI 134 0] = 1 = U PUPUPRIOY 7
Montering av adapter OCh diStANSEN ........... e e e e e 7
R =T 1 PSR UPPPPRN 8
81 =T 1 = TR UP PR 8
(0T0T o] aE=TaTe a T aTe o= IAVz= o o | = 1) (-SSR 9
(D=1 0 gTe] a1 (=T 4T aTo J= AV Y PP PPPPPPPRRN 10
(1] Y X TR 10
NORsK 11
SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER ...ttt et e et e e e e s mee e e eneeeeneeeenees 11
TEIKINISIKE DA A ettt ettt ettt ettt e u et e et e e e aate e e e eeeameeeaseeeamseeeseeeemseeeamseeemseeaaneeaseeeanseeeanneeans 11
BESKRIVELSE ... ettt ettt a e bttt e ot e e sa bt e e bt e e e ab e e e bt e e eabe e e beesabeesabeeesabeeenneeas 11
[ L USSP SRURTRI 11
[ I PSP SRURTR 12
MONTERING ... ettt b et h e eh e e b et o1 e et e bt eea bt e e be e e sare e san e e ebe e e sen e e e nnnees 12
RV =14 (7 )OO OPPTPUPPPRRN: 12
Montering Pa trebJEIKE i VEGG ... uueiiiie ettt e e e e e a e e e 12
Montering pa betong- €ller MUIVEGG . .....cc.uei ittt e s e e e e e e e snaeeeeeens 13
(=T o] = (= PO 14
Montering av adapter 0g avstandsstyKKer........ ..o 14
1110 0 1 2 SRR 15
1110 T = SR 15
Henge apparatet 0pp pa vEgGIESIEL ........ocii i 16
(=T aTo) 1 (=14 T oL = VR N SRR 16
VEDLIKEHOLD ..ottt ettt b ettt e b e ea e e e b et e s bt e e ket e e a ke e e eabe e eabeeeabeesmbeeesmbeeeanneena 17
PoLskKi 18
ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA ...ttt et e e s e s s s sae et esenenseaeaeaesananas 18
DANE TECHNICZNE ...ttt ettt e ettt st s et e be e e e et e e e bt e e eab e e e be e e snbeanbeeesabeeenneeas 18
L0 T T USSR 18
PaKIEE M ...ttt h ettt r e 18
PaKIBE WV ...ttt a e bbbt ea et h e e e e r e et e e e e 19
1Y 1@ N -2 19
NP2 T =o b4 = SRR PPPRN 19
Montaz na belkach drewnianych W SCIanie ... 20
Montaz na Scianie betonowej IUD CEGIaNE] ...........ocuuiii i 20
L 13 (o o - S 21
Montaz adaptera i tulei dyStanSOWYCH.........oouuiiiiii e 21
]G PP 22
]l = PSPPSR 22
Zawieszanie Na UChWYCIE SCIBNNYIM ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt et e e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e sanbereeeeaaeeeaanns 23
DeMONTAZ tEIEWIZOIA ......eiieiieeeiie ettt nb e 24
KONSERWAGUA ... ettt ettt bt oot e e h e e et e e b et e e b et e b et e nneesbe e e sar e e e nnnees 24
ENGLISH 25
SAFETY INSTRUGCTIONS ...ttt ettt et sa et e bt sar e e s b e sere e e s e e e 25

TECHNICAL DAT A et e et et e et s e e s e s e s e e a e e s e e e s re e e e ne e e saeesene e 25



DESCRIPTION ...ttt ettt ettt e s he e et e et e e s b e e s ae e sae e s en e n e e s aeeeeneenneeneens 25

L= Te3 €= To [0 1Y PP SRS 25
L= Tod = To [ TN SRRSO 26
INSTALLATION L.ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e e a bt e e e e e mbee e e e e mbeee e e aaseeeeeansbeeeeesteeaanteeeeeanbeeeeeannes 26
e o T PSP P PP PT SR PPPTI 26
Installation on wooden JOISt iN Wall............ooiiiiiii e 27
Installation on concrete or BrICK Wall...........oooo i e e e e e e 27
L0700 i o] =1 (= T RS 28
Installation of adapter aNd SPACEIS.......cor i i e a e 28
0] (= o NS 29
1] (= o N = OSSR 29
Mounting 0N Wall Dracket ......... ..o e e e 30
RemOoVING the telEVISION........ .. e e e e e e e s e eeeas 31

MAINTENANGCE ...t e e et e et e e s et e s ee e saeesreesreesaensaneeneens 31



SVENSKA

Las dessa anvisningar noga fore installation och montering!

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

° Las alla anvisningar och sakerhetsanvisningar fore installation. Kontakta aterférsaljaren om du har
nagra fragor.
o Produkten far endast anvandas pa avsett satt i enlighet med dessa anvisningar. Felaktig

installation medfor risk fér personskada och/eller egendomsskada.

Produkten ska endast installeras av kvalificerad personal.

Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.

Overskrid aldrig hogsta tillatna belastning.

Fast skruvarna mitt pa eventuella reglar.

Be en andra person om hjalp eller anvand mekanisk lyftutrustning for att lyfta och positionera

utrustningen.

Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men inte for hart — risk fér egendomsskada.

o Produkten ar endast avsedd for inomhusbruk. Anvandning utomhus kan medféra personskada
och/eller egendomsskada.

TEKNISK DATA
Teleskopisk for tre olika hojder 98-148 cm
Max. lastkapacitet 40 kg
Vikt 6,1 kg
Matt B230 x H90 x D860 mm

BESKRIVNING

VIKTIGT! Kontrollera att du har alla delar i listan. Kontakta aterférsaljaren om delar saknas eller ar
skadade.

A. Adapter (x1)
B. Vaggplatta (x1)
C. Liten distans (x2)
D. Stor distans (x2)
Paket M
M4x14 (x4) M4x25 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M5x25(x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
M6x14 (x4) M6x25 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H



SVENSKA

Bricka 4 mm (x4) Bricka 5 mm (x4)
M-I M-J

Paket W

«@((((@@((«(((((@(((@((ﬂ(((

©

Bricka 6 mm (x4) Bricka 8 mm (x4)
M-K M-L
© ‘ﬁ QQa .\
Ay

6,3 x 55 (x3) Betongankare (x3)
W-A W-B
MONTERING
Verktyg
. Krysskruvmejsel
. Borrmaskin med 10 mm stenborr (vid installation i betongvagg)
. Markpenna
o Slagborrning

Ta bort tackplattan enligt anvisningarna nedan innan vaggplattan monteras.

Lossa tackplattan pa de punkter som
pilarna visar.

Dra bort tackplattan uppat.



SVENSKA

Montering pa traregel i vagg

VARNING!

. Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.

. Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men inte for hart — risk fér egendomsskada.

. Fast skruvarna mitt pa reglarna.

. Installatéren ar ansvarig for att anvanda lampliga monteringsdetaljer.

1 Hall vaggplattan mot vaggen som mall. Nar stalkulan i sparet ar inpassad mot triangelns spets ar
vaggplattan horisontell.

2. Mark ut halen pa vaggen.

Wy

3. Kontrollera att triangelns spets ar inpassad
mot stalkulan.

4. Borra tre hal med 4,5 mm diameter, 55 mm
djupa, och satt i tre skruvar (W-A).
5. Kontrollera att plattan ar horisontell och dra

at skruvarna.

Montering pa betong- eller tegelvagg

VARNING!

° Kontrollera att betongen ar minst 35 mm tjock, for montering av betongankare. Borra inte i
murbruksfogar, utan i tegelsten eller betongblock, helst minst 25 mm fran kanten. Borra med lagt
varvtal, inte med slagborrfunktion, annars kan det bli ett stort hal i vdggens baksida om borret
bryter igenom.

o Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.



SVENSKA

Tackplatta

Montering av adapter och distanser

Anvand vaggplattan som mall och mérk ut de
tre halen péa vaggen.

Kontrollera att triangelns spets ar inpassad
mot stalkulan.

Forborra halen med 10 mm stenborr till minst
60 mm djup.

Satt i ett betongankare (W-B) i varje hal.
Montera vaggplattan pa vaggen med tre
skruvar (W-A). Nar stalkulan i sparet ar
inpassad mot triangelns spets ar vaggplattan
horisontell.

1. Montera tackplattan enligt fig..

Lagg en mjuk duk pa en plan yta som kan bara upp apparatens vikt.

Placera apparaten med skdarmen nedat pa duken. Passa in adaptern och distansen mot halen pa
apparatens baksida

Fast adaptern och distansen pa apparaten med lampliga skruvar och brickor (fig. A och B).

OBS! Monteringen av adaptern beror pa typen av stickpropp. Foér stickpropp som i fig. a anvands
montering enligt steg A, for stickpropp som i fig. b anvands montering enligt steg B.



SVENSKA

n 19mm u 38mm

@; m

Steg A

. Prova med den kortaste typen av skruv och fér den genom brickan, adaptern och distansen in i
apparatens baksida enligt nedan.

. Det ska ga att dra at skruven minst tre hela varv innan det tar emot. Dra inte at for hart.

. Om det inte gar att dra at skruven tre hela varv provar du med narmast langre skruvtyp.

. Upprepa for samtliga monteringshal. Rikta upp adaptrarna och dra at skruvarna.

19mm

Steg B

. Prova med den langsta typen av skruv och fér den genom brickan och distansen in i apparatens
baksida enligt nedan.

. Det ska ga att dra at skruven minst tre hela varv innan det tar emot. Dra inte at for hart.

. Om det inte gar att dra at skruven tre hela varv provar du med narmast langre skruvtyp. Upprepa

for samtliga monteringshal och dra at skruvarna.



SVENSKA

Upphangning pa vaggfaste
Nar vaggplattan ar monterad, lat tva personer forsiktigt lyfta tv:n med adaptern och hanga den pa
vaggplattan.

VIKTIGT! Kontrollera att apparaten ar ordentligt fastkrokad innan ni slapper apparaten.




SVENSKA

Demontering av tv

Nar apparaten hangts upp lases adaptern. For att demontera apparaten ska tva personer lyfta den sa
langt det gar och sedan langsamt sénka den tills adapterns sparr slapper. Darefter kan apparaten lyftas

fran vaggplattan.

° °
[ e F a WIS ) ]
]%l’
° )

UNDERHALL

. Nar vaggfastet och apparaten monterats, kontrollera att de sitter stadigt och sakert. Kontrollera
varannan manad att alla skruvférband ar korrekt atdragna.

. Kontakta aterférsaljaren om du har fragor angaende installationen.

Ratten till andringar forbehalles. Vid eventuella problem, kontakta var serviceavdelning pa telefon:

0200-88 55 88.
Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA
www.jula.se

10



NORSK

Les disse anvisningene ngye for installasjon og montering!

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

. Les alle anvisninger og sikkerhetsanvisninger far installasjon. Kontakt forhandleren ved eventuelle
spgrsmal.
o Produktet skal bare brukes til det det er beregnet for, og i henhold til disse anvisningene.

Feilmontering medfarer fare for personskade og/eller eiendomsskade.

Produktet skal kun installeres av kvalifisert personell.

Kontroller at veggen kan baere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

Ikke overskrid maks. tillatt belastning.

Fest skruene midt pa eventuelle bjelker.

Be en annen person om hjelp, eller bruk mekanisk lIgfteutstyr til & lgfte og posisjonere utstyret.

Skru skruene godt til, men likevel ikke for hardt. Da risikerer du & skade veggen.

Produktet er kun beregnet pa innenders bruk. Utenders bruk kan medfgre person- og/eller
eiendomsskade.

TEKNISKE DATA

Teleskopisk for tre forskjellige heyder 98-148 cm

Maks. lastekapasitet 40 kg

Vekt 6,1 kg

Mal B230 x H90 x D860 mm
BESKRIVELSE

VIKTIG! Kontroller at du har alle delene pa listen. Kontakt forhandleren hvis deler mangler eller er skadet.

Adapter (x1)
Veggplate (x1)
Lite
avstandsstykke
(x2)

Stort
avstandsstykke
(x2)

Pakke M

) o

M4x14 (x4) M4x25 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M5x25(x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
M6x14 (x4) M6x25 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H

Skive 4 mm (x4)

M-I

Skive 5 mm (x4)
M-J

11

(0)

Skive 6 mm (x4)
M-K

©

Skive 8 mm (x4)

M-L



NORSK

Pakke W
"(«@«@({( R
(e 0 T
‘ [ B e e W
((( gaan/
6,3 x 55 (x3) Betonganker (x3)
W-A W-B
MONTERING
Verktoy
o Stjerneskrutrekker
. Boremaskin med 10 mm steinbor (ved montering i betongvegg)
. Merkepenn
o Slagboring
Fjern dekkplaten i henhold til anvisningene nedenfor, for veggplaten monteres.
1. Lgsne dekkplaten pa de punktene som

pilene viser.

2. Trekk bort dekkplaten oppover.

Montering pa trebjelke i vegg

ADVARSEL!

Kontroller at veggen kan bzere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

Skru skruene godt til, men likevel ikke for hardt. Da risikerer du & skade veggen.

Fest skruene midt pa bjelkene.

Searg for at du bruker egnede monteringsdeler.

Hold veggplaten mot veggen som mal. Nar stalkulen i sporet er justert mot spissen pa trekanten, er
veggplaten horisontal.

2. Merk av hullet pa veggen.

—_ 0 o o o

12



NORSK

i ‘||:EE§

3. Kontroller at spissen pa trekanten er justert
mot stalkulen.

4. Bor tre hull med diameter 4,5 mm og dybde
55 mm, og sett sa i tre skruer (W-A).

5. Kontroller at platen er horisontal, og trekk til
skruene.

Montering pa betong- eller murvegg

ADVARSEL!

Kontroller at betongen er minst 35 mm tykk for & kunne montere et betonganker. lkke bor i
mgrtelfuger, men i murstein eller betongblokk, helst minst 25 mm fra kanten. Bor med lavt turtall,
ikke med slagborfunksjon, ettersom du da risikerer at det blir et stort hull pa baksiden av veggen
hvis boret trenger gjennom.

Kontroller at veggen kan bzere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

1. Bruk veggplaten som mal, og merk av de tre
hullene pa veggen.
2. Kontroller at spissen pa trekanten er justert

mot stalkulen.

13



NORSK

Dekkplate

Forbor hullene med et 10 mm steinbor til de
er minst 60 mm dype.

Sett inn et betonganker (W-B) i hvert hull.
Monter veggplaten pa veggen med tre skruer
(W-A). Nar stalkulen i sporet er justert mot
spissen pa trekanten, er veggplaten
horisontal.

Monter dekkplaten som vist pa

figuren.
Montering av adapter og avstandsstykker
. Legg et mykt teppe eller lignende pa en plan overflate som taler vekten av apparatet.
. Plasser apparatet med skjermen ned pa teppet. Juster adapteren og avstandsstykket mot hullene
pa baksiden av apparatet.
. Fest adapteren og avstandsstykket pa apparatet med egnede skruer og skiver (fig. A og B).

OBS! Monteringen av adapteren avhenger av typen stgpsel. For stepsel som vist i figur a, utfgres
montering ifglge trinn A, for stgpsel som vist i figur b, utfgres montering ifglge trinn B.

14



NORSK

n 19mm u 38mm

/
=)
\

Trinn A
. Prov med den korteste typen skrue og far den gjennom skiven, adapteren og avstandsstykket pa
baksiden av apparatet, i henhold til figuren under.
o Det skal ga an a trekke til skruen minst tre hele omdreininger fgr du kienner motstand. Ikke trekk til
for hardt.
. Hvis det ikke gar an a trekke til skruen tre hele omdreininger, prever du med en noe lengre skrue.
. Gjenta dette for samtlige monteringshull. Rett opp adapterne, og trekk til skruene.
19mm
M-A
M-C
M-E
M-G
M-A
M-C
M-E
M-G
Trinn B
. Prev med den lengste typen skrue og fgr den gjennom skiven og avstandsstykket og inn pa
baksiden av apparatet, i henhold til figuren under.
. Det skal ga an & trekke til skruen minst tre hele omdreininger fgr du kjienner motstand. Ikke trekk til
for hardt.
. Hvis det ikke gar an & trekke til skruen tre hele omdreininger, praver du med en noe lengre skrue.

Gjenta for samtlige monteringshull og trekk til skruene.

15



NORSK

Henge apparatet opp pa veggfestet
Nar veggplaten er montert, skal to personer forsiktig lafte opp TV-en med adapteren og henge den pa
veggplaten.

VIKTIG! Kontroller at apparatet er godt festet, far dere slipper apparatet.

Demontering av TV

Nar apparatet er hengt opp, lases adapteren. For & demontere apparatet skal to personer lgfte det sa
langt det gar, og deretter langsomt senke det til adaptersperren slipper. Apparatet kan deretter Igftes fra

veggplaten.

16



NORSK

VEDLIKEHOLD

o Nar veggfestet og apparatet er montert, m& du kontrollere at de sitter godt fast. Kontroller
annenhver maned at alle skrueforbindelser er godt nok strammet.
. Kontakt forhandleren hvis du har spgrsmal om installasjonen.

Med forbehold om endringer. Ved eventuelle problemer kan du kontakte var serviceavdeling pa telefon:

67 90 01 34.
Jula Norge AS, Solheimsveien 6-8, 1471 LORENSKOG

www.jula.no

17



POLSKI

Przed montazem i instalacja dokladnie przeczytaj niniejsze wskazéwki!

ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

. Przed zamontowaniem uchwytu przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje i wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa. W
razie pytan skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem.
. Produktu mozna uzywaé wytgcznie w okre$lony sposob, zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg.

Niewfadciwy montaz niesie ze sobg ryzyko obrazen ciafa i/lub uszkodzenia mienia.

Instalacji produktu moze dokona¢ wytgcznie wykwalifikowany personel.

Upewnij sie, ze $ciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.

Nigdy nie przekraczaj dopuszczalnego maksymalnego obcigzenia.

Zamocuj wkrety na srodku ewentualnych belek.

Przy podnoszeniu i ustawianiu sprzetu popro$ drugg osobe o pomoc lub skorzystaj z podnosnika

mechanicznego.

Dokre¢ wkrety porzadnie, lecz nie za mocno — ryzyko uszkodzen mienia.

. Produkt jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen. Stosowanie uchwytu na
zewnatrz pomieszczen moze doprowadzi¢ do powstania obrazen ciata i/lub szkéd materialnych.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Uchwyt teleskopowy dla trzech 98-148 cm

réznych wysokosci

Maks. obcigzenie 40 kg

Masa 6,1 kg

Wymiary Szer. 230 x wys. 90 x gt. 860 mm
OPIS

WAZNE! Upewnij sie, czy posiadasz wszystkie elementy z listy. Skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca, jesli
dostrzezesz brak lub uszkodzenie czesci.

A. Adapter (x1)

B. Plyta scienna
(x1)

C. Mata tuleja
dystansowa (x2)

D. Duza tuleja

dystansowa (x2)

Pakiet M

() m—

M4x14 (x4) M4x25 (x4) M5x14 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C

M6x14 (x4) M6x25 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H

18



POLSKI

©

Podktadka 4 mm (x4) Podktadka 5 mm (x4) Podktadka 6 mm (x4) Podktadka 8 mm (x4)

M-I M-J M-K M-L
Pakiet W
"L([(((@(((G(((((( ‘ﬁ R,
@ —
@ 0 1Y
6,3 x 55 (x3) Kotek do betonu (x3)
W-A W-B
MONTAZ
Narzedzia
. Srubokret krzyzakowy
o Wiertarka z wierttem do kamienia 10 mm (do montazu w Scianie betonowej)
. Flamaster
. Wiertarka udarowa

Przed zamontowaniem ptyty $ciennej zdejmij ostone zgodnie ze wskazéwkami.

1. Poluzuj ostone w punktach oznaczonych
strzatka.

2. Usun ostone, ciggngc do gory.

19



POLSKI

Montaz na belkach drewnianych w scianie

OSTRZEZENIE!

—_ 0 o o o

Upewnij sie, ze $ciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.

Dokre¢ wkrety porzadnie, lecz nie za mocno — ryzyko uszkodzen mienia.

Zamocuj wkrety na srodku belek.

Monter jest odpowiedzialny za uzycie odpowiednich elementéw mocujgcych.

Przytrzymaj ptyte scienng przy Scianie jako szablon. Kiedy stalowa kulka w rowku dopasuje sie do
czubka tréjkata, oznacza to, ze ptyta umieszczona jest poziomo.

Oznacz potozenie otworéw na $cianie.

i
M%

belka

3. Sprawdz, czy czubek tréjkgta znajduje sie
przy stalowej kulce.
4. Wywieré trzy otwory o srednicy 4,5 mm

i glebokosci 55 mm, a nastepnie umies¢
w nich trzy wkrety (W-A).

5. Upewnij sie, ze ptyta umieszczona jest
poziomo i dokre¢ wkrety.

Montaz na scianie betonowej lub ceglanej

OSTRZEZENIE!

Przed montazem kotka do betonu sprawdz, czy grubos¢ betonu wynosi minimum 35 mm. Nie wierc
w fugach, tylko w cegle lub betonie, najlepiej minimum 25 mm od krawedzi. Wier¢ na niskich
obrotach, bez uzycia udaru, w przeciwnym razie, jesli wiertto przejdzie na wylot, z drugiej strony
sciany moze powstac duzy otwor.

Upewnij sie, ze sciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.

20



POLSKI

Ostona

Uzyj ptyty Sciennej jako szablonu i zaznacz
trzy otwory na $cianie.

Sprawdz, czy czubek tréjkata znajduje sie
przy stalowej kulce.

Wywieré otwory wierttem do kamienia 10 mm
na gteboko$¢ minimum 60 mm.

W kazdym otworze umies¢ po jednym kotku
do betonu (W-B).

Zamontuj plyte $cienng na S$cianie za
pomocg trzech wkretow (W-A). Kiedy
stalowa kulka wrowku dopasuje sie do
czubka trojkgta, oznacza to, ze piyta
umieszczona jest poziomo.

1. Zamontuj ostone zgodnie z rys.
Montaz adaptera i tulei dystansowych
. Pot6z miekki materiat na ptaskiej powierzchni, ktéra utrzyma ciezar urzadzenia.
o Umie$¢ urzadzenie ekranem w strone materiatu. Wt6z adapter i tuleje dystansowg do otworu w
tylnej cze$ci urzadzenia.
. Przymocuj adapter i tuleje dystansowg do urzgdzenia za pomocag odpowiednich $rub i podkiadek

(rys. AiB).

UWAGA! Montaz adaptera zalezy od rodzaju wtyczki. Dla wtyczek pokazanych na rys. a nalezy podczas
montazu stosowaé sie do wskazéwek opisanych w kroku A, dla wtyczek pokazanych na rys. b nalezy

stosowac sie do wskazoéwek opisanych w kroku B.

21



POLSKI

n 19mm u 38mm

/
=)
\

Krok A

Sprobuj wprowadzi¢ najkrotszg srube przez podktadke, adapter i tuleje dystansowg w tylng czesé
urzadzenia, zgodnie z ponizszymi wskazéwkami.

Sruba powinna zosta¢ wkrecona przynajmniej o trzy petne obroty, zanim napotka opér. Nie
dokrecaj zbyt mocno.

Jesli nie da sie wykonac trzech petnych obrotow, wyprobuj nieco dtuzszg Srube.

Powtdrz czynnos¢ dla pozostatych otworéw montazowych. Ustaw adaptery pionowo i dokreé¢ sruby.

19mm

Krok B

Sproébuj wprowadzi¢ najdtuzszg srube przez podktadke i adapter w tylng czes¢ urzadzenia, zgodnie
Z ponizszymi wskazowkami.

Sruba powinna zostaé wkrecona przynajmniej o trzy petne obroty, zanim napotka opér. Nie
dokrecaj zbyt mocno.

Jesli nie da sie wykonac trzech petnych obrotow, wyprébuj nieco dtuzszg Srube. Powtdérz czynnos$é
dla wszystkich otworow montazowych, a nastepnie dokrec Sruby.

22



POLSKI

Zawieszanie na uchwycie sciennym

Po zamontowaniu ptyty Sciennej z pomocg drugiej osoby unie$ telewizor z adapterem i zawie$ go na
plycie.

WAZNE! Przed wypuszczeniem urzgdzenia z rak sprawdz, czy jest ono porzadnie zamocowane.

23



POLSKI

Demontaz telewizora

W momencie zawieszenia urzgdzenia nastepuje zamknigecie adaptera. Aby zdemontowac urzadzenie
nalezy z pomocg drugiej osoby unies¢ telewizor na tyle, na ile jest to mozliwe, a nastepnie ostroznie
opuscic telewizor, az nastgpi uwolnienie adaptera. Nastepnie mozna zdjg¢ urzadzenie z ptyty Sciennej.

] °
[ e F a WIS ) ]
]%l’
e ]
KONSERWACJA
. Po zamontowaniu uchwytu i urzadzenia upewnij sie, czy wiszg pewnie i bezpiecznie. Sprawdzaj co
dwa miesigce, czy wszystkie sSruby mocujgce sg dokrecone.
. W razie pytan dotyczgcych montazu skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem.

Z zastrzezeniem prawa do zmian. W razie probleméw skontaktuj sie telefonicznie z dziatem obstugi
klienta pod numerem 801 600 500.

Jula Poland Sp. z 0.0., ul. Malborska 49, 03-286 Warszawa, Polska

www.jula.pl

24



ENGLISH

Read these instructions carefully before installation and assembly!

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
° Read all the instructions and safety instructions carefully before installation. Contact your dealer if
you have any questions.
° This product must only be used for its intended purpose as specified in these instructions. Incorrect

installation can result in the risk of personal injury and/or material damage.

The product must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.
Never exceed the maximum permitted load.

Fix the screws in the middle of any joists.

Ask another person to help, or use mechanical lifting device to lift and position the equipment.
Tighten the screws firmly, but not too hard — risk of material damage.

The product is only intended for indoor use. Using it outdoors can cause personal injury and/or
material damage.

TECHNICAL DATA

Telescopic for three different heights. 98-148 cm

Max. load capacity 40 kg

Weight 6.1 kg

Dimensions B230 x H90 x D860 mm
DESCRIPTION

IMPORTANT: Check that you have all the parts in the list. Contact your dealer if any parts are missing or
damaged.

A. Adapter (x1)
B. Wall plate (x1)
C. Small spacer (x2)
D. Large spacer
(x2)
Package M
M4x14 (x4) M4x25 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M5x25(x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
M6x14 (x4) M6x25 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H

25



ENGLISH

©

Washer 4 mm (x4) Washer 5 mm (x4) Washer 6 mm (x4) Washer 8 mm (x4)
M-I M-J M-K M-L
Package W
Wy —Stoway
(@@((@@((Cf{((( 0 AT,
6,3 x 55 (x3) Concrete anchor (x3)
W-A W-B
INSTALLATION
Tools

Phillips screwdriver

Drill with 10 mm stone drill (for installation in concrete wall)
Marker pen

Percussion drilling

Remove the cover plate according to the instructions below before fitting the wall plate.

1. Loosen the cover plate at the points shown
by the arrows.

2. Pull off the cover plate upwards.

26



ENGLISH

Installation on wooden joist in wall

WARNING

. Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.

) Tighten the screws firmly, but not too hard — risk of material damage.

. Fix the screws in the middle of the joists.

. Make sure the correct assembly parts are used.

1. Hold the wall plate against the wall as a template. The wall plate is horizontal when the steel ball in

the slot is aligned to the tip of the triangle.
Mark out the holes on the wall.

jois:t |:|:Ir|1ﬁ;’l®

3. Check that the tip of the triangle is aligned
to the steel ball.

4. Drill three 4.5 mm diameter holes, 55 mm
deep, and insert three screws (W-A).

5. Check that the plate is horizontal and
tighten the screws.

Installation on concrete or brick wall

WARNING!

Check that the concrete is at least 35 mm thick to accommodate the concrete anchors. Do not drill
into the mortar joints, but into the brick or concrete blocks, preferably at least 25 mm from the edge.
Drill at low speed, not with the hammer drill function, otherwise this could produce a large hole in
the other side of the wall if the drill breaks through.

Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.

27



ENGLISH

Cover plate

Use the wall plate as a template and mark
out the three holes in the wall.

Check that the tip of the triangle is aligned to
the steel ball.

Predrill the holes with a 10 mm stone drill to
a depth of at least 60 mm.

Insert a concrete anchor (W-B) in each hole.
Fit the wall plate on the wall with three
screws (W-A). The wall plate is horizontal
when the steel ball in the slot is aligned to
the tip of the triangle.

1. Fit the cover plate as shown in
fig.
Installation of adapter and spacers
. Place a soft cloth on a flat surface that can support the weight of the appliance.
. Place the appliance with the screen resting on the cloth. Align the adapter and spacers to the holes
on the back of the appliance.
. Fasten the adapter and spacers to the appliance with suitable screws and washers (fig. A and B).

NOTE! The installation of the adapter depends on the type of plug. For a plug as in fig. a install as shown
in step A, and for a plug as in fig. b install as shown in step B.

28



ENGLISH

B &

38mm

@; m

Step A

Try using the shortest type of screw and insert it through the washer, adapter and spacer into the
back of the appliance as shown below.

It should be possible to tighten the screw at least three full turns. Do not overtighten.
If it is not possible to tighten the screw three full turns, try using the next size of longer screw.
Repeat for all mounting holes. Align the adapters and tighten the screws.

Step B

Try using the longest type of screw and insert it through the washer and spacer into the back of the
appliance as shown below.

It should be possible to tighten the screw at least three full turns. Do not overtighten.

If it is not possible to tighten the screw three full turns, try using the next size of longer screw.
Repeat for all mounting holes and tighten the screws.

29



ENGLISH

Mounting on wall bracket
When the wall plate is mounted, get two persons to carefully lift the television with adapter and hang it on
the wall plate.

IMPORTANT! Check that the appliance is properly hooked on before releasing the appliance.

30



ENGLISH

Removing the television

The adapter is locked when the appliance is mounted. To remove the appliance, get two persons to lift it
up as far as possible and then slowly lower it down until the lock on the adapter releases. The appliance
can then be lifted off the wall plate.

] °
[ e F a WIS ) ]
o
e ]
MAINTENANCE
) When the wall bracket and appliance are mounted, check that they are firmly secured and safe.
Check every other month that all screw unions are properly tightened.
. Contact your dealer if you have any questions concerning the installation.

Jula reserves the right to make changes. In the event of problems, please contact our service

department.
www.jula.com

31



